IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

"FILP"
JAN 18 994 CLERK SUPREME COURT
Chief Beguty Class

CASE NO. 81,416

BROWARD COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. 91-1301

VS.

BHARAT PATEL, et. al.,

Respondents.

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, BHARAT PATEL

DAVID D. WELCH, ESQ.
WELCH & FINKEL
Attorneys for Respondent, PATEL
Great Western Bank - Suite 400
2401 E. Atlantic Boulevard
Post Office Drawer 1839
Pompano Beach, FL 33061
Telephone: (305) 943-2020
Florida Bar No. 109537

TABLE OF CONTENTS

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PAGE
Table of Contents	i-ii
Table of Authorities	iii-vii
Preface	viii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	22
Argument	24
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PATEL'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO DISALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF THE COUNTY'S REAL ESTATE APPRAISER, DONALD SUTTE, AND BY PERMITTING SUTTE TO TESTIFY OVER PATEL'S OBJECTION THAT SEVERANCE DAMAGES FOR LOST PARKING OF \$270,000.00 SHOULD BE MITIGATED TO A "COST TO CURE" OF \$31,775.00 IN RELIANCE UPON ANOTHER EXPERT'S ASSUMPTION THAT VARIANCES WOULD BE GRANTED TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN OTHERWISE ILLEGAL PARKING LOT.	
POINT II:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PATEL'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO DISALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF LAND PLANNER SHEILA ROSE AND BY PERMITTING ROSE TO TESTIFY OVER PATEL'S OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED "CURE" OF SEVERANCE DAMAGES INVOLVING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PARKING LOT IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS, BASED UPON HER OPINION THAT THERE WAS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT VARIANCES WOULD BE GRANTED.	,
POINT III:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PATEL'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO DISALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF POMPANO BEACH MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, FRED KLEINGARTNER AND REGAN YARBROUGH, AND BY PERMITTING TESTIMONY, OVER OBJECTION, THAT INVOLVED LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCES, SUGGESTED ORDINANCES WOULD NOT BE ENFORCED IF VIOLATIONS WERE BROUGHT ABOUT BY CONDEMNATION, AND SPECULATED AS TO THE PROBABILITY THAT VARIANCES WOULD BE GRANTED TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION OF A PARKING LOT WHICH DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE ZONING CODE.	

POINT IV:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PATEL'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO DISALLOW THE TESTIMONY OF THE COUNTY'S BUSINESS DAMAGE EXPERT, GARY GERSON, AND PERMITTING GERSON TO TESTIFY, OVER PATEL'S OBJECTION, (1) AS A REBUTTAL WITNESS WHEN HIS TESTIMONY WAS NOT IN REBUTTAL OF ANY EVIDENCE PUT ON BY PATEL; (2) AS AN EXPERT ON REAL ESTATE SEVERANCE DAMAGE WHICH WAS BEYOND HIS FIELD OF EXPERTISE; (3) FOR THE IMPROPER PURPOSE OF IMPEACHING THE OPINION TESTIMONY OF THE COUNTY'S OWN REAL ESTATE APPRAISER; (4) AS TO SPECULATIVE CONCLUSIONS BASED ON HEARSAY EVIDENCE NOT SHOWN TO BE OF THE TYPE REASONABLY RELIED ON BY BONA FIDE EXPERTS IN THE SUBJECT; (5) AS TO A VALUATION OPINION WHICH DID NOT RELATE TO THE DATE OF TAKING; AND (6) AS TO A REPORT OF A PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR ON WHICH HIS OPINION WAS BASED, THE EXISTENCE OF WHICH WAS NOT DISCLOSED TO THE DEFENSE UNTIL 4:30 P.M. THE DAY BEFORE TRIAL.

44

POINT V:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GIVING THE COUNTY'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON THE "REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF VARIANCES" BEING GRANTED OVER OBJECTION OF PATEL.

50

POINT VI:

THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT PATEL'S MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE VERDICT AND TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL FOR THE REASONS STATED IN POINTS I THROUGH V AND FOR THE FURTHER REASON THAT THE JURY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS BY AWARDING DAMAGES TO PATEL WHICH WERE LESS THAN THE LOWEST AMOUNT TESTIFIED TO BY ANY WITNESS, WHERE THE COUNTY'S APPRAISER AND DEMAND IN THE COUNTY'S CLOSING ARGUMENT ESTABLISHED THE LOWEST AMOUNT.

51

Conclusion

54

Certificate of Service

55

Appendix

Under

Separate Cover

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE
Beck v. Littlefield, 68 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1953)
Board of Commissioners of State Institutions v. Tallahassee Bank & Trust Company, 116 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1959)
<u>Buchanan v. State</u> , 95 Fla. 301, 116 So. 275 (1928)
C. F. Swift & Company v. Housing Authority of Plant City, 106 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)
<u>Canney v. City of St. Petersburg,</u> 466 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)
Carvel Corporation v. Division of Business Administration, Department of Transportation, 473 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
Casey v. Florida Power Corporation, 157 So.2d 168 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Buckley,</u> 363 So.2d 360 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)
Confederation of Canada Life Insurance Company v. Vega Y Arminan, 144 So 2d 805 (Fla. 1962)
<u>Devin v. City of Hollywood,</u> 351 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)
Division of Administration, State of Florida Department of Transportation v. Frenchman, Inc., 476 So.2d 224 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
<u>Driscoll v. Morris,</u> 114 So.2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)
Edward J. Seibert v. Bayport B. & T. Club Association, Inc., 573 So.2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)

PAG	<u>E</u>
Garvin v. State Road Department, 149 So.2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	57
Harrison v. Savers Federal Savings & Loan Assn., 549 So.2d 712 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	51
Hill v. Marion County, 238 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	28
Houston Texas Gas & Oil Corporation v. Hoeffner, 132 So.2d 38 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	12
<u>J.E. Stack v. State Road Department,</u> 237 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	34
<u>Jacksonville T&K.W. Ry Co. v. Peninsular Land Transp.</u> <u>& Mfg. Co.,</u> 27 Fla. 157, 9 So. 661, 688, 17 L.R.A. 33 65	19
<u>Jacksonville Transportation Authority v. ASC Associates,</u> 559 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	53
<u>Johnson v. Rhodes,</u> 62 Fla. 220, 56 So. 439, 443	19
Kendry v. Division of Administration, State Department of Transportation, 366 So.2d 391, 393 (Fla. 1978)	28
<u>Kruse v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	ŀ7
Lee County v. Exchange National Bank of Tampa, 417 So.2d 268, 269 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) rev. den. 426 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1983)	28
<u>Lippow v. Miami Beach,</u> 68 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1953)	38
Masheter v. Ohio Holding Company, 313 N.F. 2d 413 (Ohio App. 1973) cert dep. 419 U.S. 835	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D PAGE Mastroieni v. State, Meyers v. City of Daytona Beach, Miami Beach v. 8701 Collins Avenue, Inc., Mulkey v. Division of Administration, State of Florida, North Beach Yellow Cab Co. v. Village of Bal Harbour, O'D. Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach, Papavich v. State, Peebles v. Canal Authority. Porter v. Columbia County, Prohaska v. Bison & Company, Rupp v. Jackson, Scherer & Sons, Inc. v. International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, Local 415, Smith v. City of Tallahassee,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D

	<u>PAGE</u>	Ξ
State Department of Transportation v. Byrd, 254 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	13, 37	7
State ex rel Cordrey v. Holter, 283 So.2d 139 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	46	3
State ex rel Highway Commission v. Carlson, 463 So. W. 2d 74 (Mo. App. 1971)	33	3
State Road Department v. Stack, 231 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	33	3
State Road Department v. Winters, 214 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	57	7
Stubbs v. State Department of Transportation, 332 So. 2d 155, 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	37, 53	3
<u>Trachsel v. Tamarac,</u> 311 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	38	3
Urling v. Helms Exterminators, Inc., 468 So.2d 451, 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	50	C
Walters v. State Road Department, 239 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	42	2
Williams v. Simpson, 209 So.2d 262 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	44	4
Williams v. State Department of Transportation, 579 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	44, 5	1
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 348 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977), cert. den. 353 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1977)	50	o
<u>Yoder v. Sarasota County,</u> 81 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1955)	42, 52	2
<u>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc.,</u> 128 So 2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	11, 12	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D PA	\GE
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
55 Fla. Jur 2d (Trial) § 46 (Rebuttal)	49
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. (1968)	11
Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const. (1968)	28
Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const. (1968)	. 38
Art. XVI, § 29, Fla. Const	. 57
§ 9.33, Eminent Domain Pract. & Proced. 4th Ed	, 34
§ 11.13, Fla. Eminent Domain Pract. and Proced	, 54
§ 11.18, Fla. Eminent Domain Prac. and Proced. 4th Ed. Instruction No. 9 - Concluding Instruction)	. 24
§ 12 (Declaration of Rights), Fla. Const	. 57
§ 12.322(1), IV Nichols	. 34
§ 14.04, Nichols	. 36
§ 73.071(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1981)	. 28
§ 90.203, Fla. Stat. (1989)	. 43
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1989)	. 46
§ 90.608(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	. 50
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (1989)	, 47
§ 90.704, Fla. Stat. (1989)	. 52
§ 95, 7 Fla. Jur. 2d (Bldg, Zoning & Land Contr.)	. 37
§ 102, 7 Fla. Jur. 2d (Bldg, Zoning & Land Contr.)	, 38
